TUBERCULOSISAND HUMAN IMMUNO-DEFICIENCY VIRUS
CO-INFECTION IN SUSPECTED TB PATIENTS

A
Dissertation
Submitted to the Central Department of Microbiology
Tribhuvan University

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements the Award of the Degree of
Master of Science in Microbiology
(Medical)

by
Sunita Maharjan

Central Department of Microbiology
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2007



RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that Miss. Sunita Maharjan has completed this dissertation work entitled

Tuberculosis and Human Immuno-deficiency Virus Co-infection in Suspected TB

patients as a partial fulfillment of M.Sc degree in Microbiology under our supervision. To

our knowledge this work has not been submitted for any other degree.

Dr. Anjana Singh

Associate Professor

Central Department of Microbiology
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Nepal

Date:

Prof. Dr. Jeevan B. Sherchand

Chief of Health Research Laboratory
Department of Clinical Microbiology
Tribhuvan University Teaching Hospital
Maharajgunj, Kathmandu

Nepal



CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

On the recommendation of Dr. Anjana Singh and Prof Dr. Jeevan Bahadur Sherchand,
this dissertation work of Miss. Sunita Maharjan is approved for the examination and is
submitted to the Tribhuvan University in Partial fulfillment of the requirements for M.Sc
degreein Microbiology.

Date:

Dr. Anjana Singh

Central Department of Microbiology
Head

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathamandu

Nepal



BOARD OF EXAMINERS

Recommended by:
Dr. Anjana Singh (Ph.D)

Supervisor

Prof. Dr. Jeevan Bahadur Sherchand

Supervisor

Approved by:

Dr. Anjana Singh
Head of Department

Examined by:

Mr. Bishnu Rg Tiwari
External Examiner

Dr. Shreekant Adhakari (Ph.D)

Internal Examiner

Date:




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| am extremely greatful to Dr. Anjana Singh, Head of Department, Central Department of
Microbiology, Tribhuvan University for her expert guidance, constant encouragement and
valuable suggestions for the completion of this thesis work and to bring out the best in this

work.

Respectfully, | would like to express my deep sense of indebtedness and profound gratitude
to Prof Dr. Jeevan Bahadur Sherchand, Chief of Heath Research Laboratory,
Department of Clinical Microbiology, Tribhuvan University Teaching Hospital,
Mahargjgunj for his inspiration, tremendous support, invaluable suggestions and

continuous guidance during my research work.

| wish to extend my sincere gratitude towards my teachers at Central Department of
Microbiology, Prof Dr. Seetal Raj Basnyat, Dr. Prakash Ghimire, Dr. Shreekant
Adhakari, Mr. Binod Lekhak, Ms. Shaila Basnyat and all respected teacher and staffs
for extending their helping hands in al the possible ways.

| am especialy thankful to the staffs of DOTS center and Department of Clinical
Microbiology Tribhuvan University Teaching Hospital, Mahargjgunj for their ever-
increasing support, guidance, constant help and valuable suggestions in the laboratory
work. | am equally greatful to staffs of Health Research Laboratory for providing a

rewarding workplace that fosters professional development.

| wish to reaffirm my admiration and special thanks to al friends of mine, especially, Ms.
Sarmila Tandukar for her dear help, support, suggestions and assistance during whole
period of this study.



Last but not the least, | wish to reiterate my acknowledgement to my family for their
insightful help. I admire my parents for their mora support, meticulous attention,

unconditional support and blessing in achieving the present academic degree on M.SC.

Sunita Maharjan
Date:

Vi



ABSTRACT

Tuberculosis (TB) is one of the magor public heath problems in Nepa and HIV has
become the most potent risk factor for the progression of TB infection as HIV-positive
people are more likely to develop TB when newly infected or reinfected with
Mycobacterium tuberculosis. The study was carried out in Health Research Laboratory,
Institute of Medicine, Tribhuvan University Teaching Hospital during October 2006 to July
2007 with a general objective to determine TB/HIV co-infection cases visiting DOTS
center in Tribhuvan University Teaching Hospital and Infectious and Tropical Disease

Research and Prevention Center, Tripureshwor.

A total of 300 patients, visiting DOTS center of TUTH, Maharajgunj and Infectious and
Tropical Disease Research and Prevention Center, Tripureshwor suspected of having TB
infection and risk behaviour towards HIV were included. Out of 300 patients, 79 of them
were diagnosed as TB infected cases. Only sputum samples were taken to diagnose
pulmonary tuberculosis. Among patients diagnosed as having TB, higher number (83.54%)
of male patients than female (16.45%) were found which was found to be statisticaly
significant (y*> = 11.47, P<0.01). Highest prevalence of TB infection was found in age
group 21-30 years followed by 51-60 years. About 34 patients out of 300 were recorded as
HIV sero-positive among which 70.59% were males and 29.41% were females. Highest
prevalence (44.12%) was found in age group 31-40 years. TB/HIV co-infected cases were
found to be 13 (4.33%). Out of 34 HIV sero-positive cases, 21 of them were diagnosed as
not to be infected with tuberculosis. Highest prevalence of TB/HIV Co-infection (38.46%)
was observed in age group 31-40 years followed by 41-50 years with 30.77%.

Risk factors towards majority of TB/HIV co-infected patients were found to be IDUs and
migrators. Many of the HIV infected and TB/HIV co-infected were revealed to have
multiple sex partners. Regarding occupation, greater number of TB patients and HIV sero-
positives were found to be involved in different services, followed by factory employee,

business, housewives, drivers, agriculture etc.

Vii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title page
Recommendation
Certificate of approval
Board of Examiners
Acknowledgements
Abstract

Table of Contents
List of Abbreviations
List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Photographs
List of Appendices

CHAPTER

l. INTRODUCTION

1. OBJECTIVES

1. LITERATURE REVIEW

Tuberculosis

History

Etiological agent: Mycobacteria
Mycobacterium tuberculosis

Morphology and colony characteristics
Cultural characteristics

Susceptibility to chemical and physical agents
Mycobacteria other than tuberculosis (MOTT)
Pathogenesis

viii

V-Vi
vii
Vili-xi
Xii-xiii
Xiv

XV

XVi

XVii

1-4

6-48

6-7
7-8

8-9
9-10
10

11
11-13



Human immune response in tuberculosis 13-15

Epidemiology 15
Global aspect of TB burden 15-16
TB burden within SAARC area 17
TB burden in Nepal 17
Extra pulmonary tuberculosis 18
Severity of disease 18
Mode of transmission 18-19
Laboratory diagnosis of TB 19-27
Identification tests 27
Growth rate 28
Pigmentation 28
Niacin test 28
Nitrate reduction test 28
Catalase test 29
HIV/AIDS 29
A history of the epidemic 30
Etiological agent 30
Genera properties of HIV 31
Physical and chemical stability of HIV 32
Pathogenesis of HIV 32-33
Cédlular immune response to HIV 33-34
HIV as mgjor public health problem 35
Epidemiology 35
The global problem 35-37
HIV/AIDSin Asia 37-38
HIV/AIDS in Nepal 38-39
Modes of transmission 39-40
Clinical features of HIV 40-41
Diagnosis of HIV 41-43



TB/HIV co-infection
Factson TB and HIV/AIDS
Epidemiology of TB/HIV co-infection
Global aspect of TB/HIV co-infection
SAARC aspect of TB/HIV co-infection
TB/HIV co-infection studies
MATERIALSAND METHOD
Diagnosis of tuberculosis
Specimen collection
Acceptance or rejection of sputum sample
Microscopic examination of sputum
Smear preparation and heat fixation
Staining of fixed smear by Ziehl-Neelsen method
Observation of stained smear
Sputum culture
Processing of sample by modified Petroff’s method
Inoculating the primary culture and incubation
Observation
Sub culturing and processing of organism
Diagnosis of HIV
Specimen collection for HIV Diagnosis
Processing of the blood sample
Principle of the procedure
Assay procedure
Calculations and result
Quality control
RESULT
Age and gender distribution of studied population
Educational status of studied population
Age and gender distribution of total TB positive patients

43-44
45
46
46-47
47
47-48
49-56
49
50
50
50
50
51
51
51
51-52
52
52
52
52
52
53
53
53-54

55
57-68
57
58
59



Age and gender distribution of 300 patients tested for TB
and HIV infection
Distribution of patients tested for HIV
Age and gender distribution of HIV patients
Age and gender distribution of TB/HIV co-infected cases
Distribution of HIV infection with gender in TB infected patients
Distribution of Tuberculosis/HIV among tested patient
Distribution of tuberculosis with smoking habit of patients 66
Distribution of tuberculosis with alcoholic habit of patients 66
Occupational status of TB infected patients 66-67
Occupational status of HIV infected patients 67
VI. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
Discussion
Conclusion
VII. SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION
Summary
Recommendation
VIll. REFERENCES

Xi

60
60-61
62
63

65

69-76

69-76
76

77-79
77-78
78-79
80-89



LIST OF TABLE

Page no
1. Ageand gender distribution of patients tested for

TB and HIV infection 61

Xii



LIST OF FIGURES

Epidemiological classification of TB/HIV

Age and gender distribution of studied population

Educational status of studied population

Age and gender distribution of total TB patients

Distribution of patients tested for HIV

Age and gender distribution of HIV patients

Age and gender distribution of TB/HIV co-infected patients
Distribution of HIV infection with gender in TB infected patients
Distribution of Tuberculosig/HIV among tested patients

© 00 N o o b~ W NP

10. Distribution of tuberculosis with smoking habit of patients
11. Distribution of tuberculosis with acoholic habit of patients
12. Occupational status of TB infected patients

13. Occupational status of HIV infected patients

Xiii

Page no

58
59
60
62
63

65
65
66
67
68
68



LIST OF ABBREVATIONS

ADCC
AFB
AIDS
APC
ART
BAL
CDC
CTL
DNA
DoHS
DOTS
ELISA
FHI
FSwW
GTZ
HIV
HPLC
HTLV
IDUs
IFN

IL
IUATLD
L-J
MDR-TB
MGIT
MHC
MOTT
MSM
MTB
MTBC
MTCT
NCASC
PPD
PCR
PGL
PHA
PLWHA
PTB
RNA
SAC
STC

Antibody dependent cellular cytotoxicity
Acid Fast Bacilli

Acquired Immuno-Deficiency Syndrome
Antigen Presenting Cell

Antiretroviral Therapy

Bronchoalveolar lavage

Center for Disease Control

Cytotoxic lymphocyte

Deoxyribonucleic acid

Department of Health and Services
Directly Observed Treatment Short Course
Enzyme linked Immunosorbent Assay
Family Health International

Female Sex Workers

German Technical Cooperation

Human Immunodeficiency Virus

High Performance Liquid Chromatography
Human T-cell Lymphotripic Virus
Intravenous Drug Users

Interferone

Interleukin

International Union Against Tuberculosis and Lung Disease
Lowenstein- Jensen

Multi Drug Resistance- Tuberculosis
Mycobacterial Growth Indicator Tube
Major Histocompatibility Complex
Mycobacterium Other Than Tubercle

Men having Sex with Men

Miliary Tuberculosis

Mycobacterium Tubercul osis Complex
Mother To Child Transmission

National Center for AIDS and STD control
Purified Protein Derivative

Polymerase Chain Reaction

Persistent Generalized Lymph Adenopathy
People living with AIDS

People living with HIV/AIDS

Pulmonary Tuberculosis

Ribonucleic Acid

South Asian Association for Regional Corporation
SAARC Tuberculosis Center

Xiv



STD Sexually Transmitted Disease

STI Sexually Transmitted Infection
B Tuberculosis

TCR T Cell Receptor

TGF Transforming Growth Factor
TLR Toll like Receptor

TNF Tumor Necrosis Factor

uv Ultraviolet

WHO World Health Organization
ZN Ziehl- Neelsen

XV



o M w NP

LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

Acid-Fast Bacilli seen in sputum smear by Ziehl-Neelsen stain method
HIV sero-positive and sero-negative reaction shown by ELISA

L owenstein-Jensen culture tubes showing growth and no growth
Investigator observing Z-N stained slide in microscope

Processing of samplesinside the safety cabinet

XVi



L1ST OF APPENDICES

1. Questionnaire i-ii
2. Composition and preparation of staining reagents ii
3. Statistical tools iv-ix
i. * test for tuberculosis infection in males and females
among 300 patients iv
ii. ytest for HIV infection in males and females among 300 patients v

iii. x test for development of tuberculosis infection and smoking

habit of patients Vi
iv. x° test for development of tuberculosis infection and alcoholic
habit of patients Vii
v. 7 test for tuberculosis and HIV co-infection Viii
vi. Mean age and Median age of the studied population iX
4. HIV (1&2) ELISA TEST KIT instruction manual X-Xi
5. Materials and chemicals used Xii-xiii

XVii



