# TUBERCULOSIS AND HUMAN IMMUNO-DEFICIENCY VIRUS CO-INFECTION IN SUSPECTED TB PATIENTS

#### A

# Dissertation Submitted to the Central Department of Microbiology Tribhuvan University

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements the Award of the Degree of Master of Science in Microbiology (Medical)

> by **Sunita Maharjan**

Central Department of Microbiology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal 2007

#### RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that Miss. Sunita Maharjan has completed this dissertation work entitled
Tuberculosis and Human Immuno-deficiency Virus Co-infection in Suspected TB
patients as a partial fulfillment of M.Sc degree in Microbiology under our supervision. To
our knowledge this work has not been submitted for any other degree.

Dr. Anjana Singh
Associate Professor
Central Department of Microbiology
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
Nepal

Prof. Dr. Jeevan B. Sherchand Chief of Health Research Laboratory Department of Clinical Microbiology Tribhuvan University Teaching Hospital Maharajgunj, Kathmandu Nepal

Date:			

#### **CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL**

On the recommendation of **Dr. Anjana Singh** and **Prof Dr. Jeevan Bahadur Sherchand,** this dissertation work of Miss. **Sunita Maharjan** is approved for the examination and is submitted to the Tribhuvan University in Partial fulfillment of the requirements for M.Sc degree in Microbiology.

Date:	
	Dr. Anjana Singh
	Central Department of Microbiology
	Head
	Tribhuvan University
	Kirtipur, Kathamandu
	Nenal

### **BOARD OF EXAMINERS**

Recommended by:	
	Dr. Anjana Singh (Ph.D)
	Supervisor
	Prof. Dr. Jeevan Bahadur Sherchand
	Supervisor
Approved by:	Da Aniona Cinal
	Dr. Anjana Singh
	Head of Department
Examined by:	
	Mr. Bishnu Raj Tiwari
	External Examiner
	Dr. Shreekant Adhakari (Ph.D)
	Internal Examiner
Date:	

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

I am extremely greatful to **Dr. Anjana Singh**, Head of Department, Central Department of Microbiology, Tribhuvan University for her expert guidance, constant encouragement and valuable suggestions for the completion of this thesis work and to bring out the best in this work.

Respectfully, I would like to express my deep sense of indebtedness and profound gratitude to **Prof Dr. Jeevan Bahadur Sherchand**, Chief of Health Research Laboratory, Department of Clinical Microbiology, Tribhuvan University Teaching Hospital, Maharajgunj for his inspiration, tremendous support, invaluable suggestions and continuous guidance during my research work.

I wish to extend my sincere gratitude towards my teachers at Central Department of Microbiology, Prof Dr. Seetal Raj Basnyat, Dr. Prakash Ghimire, Dr. Shreekant Adhakari, Mr. Binod Lekhak, Ms. Shaila Basnyat and all respected teacher and staffs for extending their helping hands in all the possible ways.

I am especially thankful to the staffs of DOTS center and Department of Clinical Microbiology Tribhuvan University Teaching Hospital, Maharajgunj for their everincreasing support, guidance, constant help and valuable suggestions in the laboratory work. I am equally greatful to staffs of Health Research Laboratory for providing a rewarding workplace that fosters professional development.

I wish to reaffirm my admiration and special thanks to all friends of mine, especially, **Ms. Sarmila Tandukar** for her dear help, support, suggestions and assistance during whole period of this study.

Last but	not the	leas	st, I v	vish 1	to reitera	te m	y ack	nowled	gement t	o <b>my</b>	family	for	their
insightful	help.	I ac	lmire	my	parents	for	their	moral	support,	meti	culous	atter	ition,
unconditi	onal su	pport	and t	olessi	ng in ach	ievin	g the	present	academic	e degre	ee on M	.SC.	

	Sunita Maharjan

Date:

#### **ABSTRACT**

Tuberculosis (TB) is one of the major public health problems in Nepal and HIV has become the most potent risk factor for the progression of TB infection as HIV-positive people are more likely to develop TB when newly infected or reinfected with *Mycobacterium tuberculosis*. The study was carried out in Health Research Laboratory, Institute of Medicine, Tribhuvan University Teaching Hospital during October 2006 to July 2007 with a general objective to determine TB/HIV co-infection cases visiting DOTS center in Tribhuvan University Teaching Hospital and Infectious and Tropical Disease Research and Prevention Center, Tripureshwor.

A total of 300 patients, visiting DOTS center of TUTH, Maharajgunj and Infectious and Tropical Disease Research and Prevention Center, Tripureshwor suspected of having TB infection and risk behaviour towards HIV were included. Out of 300 patients, 79 of them were diagnosed as TB infected cases. Only sputum samples were taken to diagnose pulmonary tuberculosis. Among patients diagnosed as having TB, higher number (83.54%) of male patients than female (16.45%) were found which was found to be statistically significant ( $\chi^2 = 11.47$ , P<0.01). Highest prevalence of TB infection was found in age group 21-30 years followed by 51-60 years. About 34 patients out of 300 were recorded as HIV sero-positive among which 70.59% were males and 29.41% were females. Highest prevalence (44.12%) was found in age group 31-40 years. TB/HIV co-infected cases were found to be 13 (4.33%). Out of 34 HIV sero-positive cases, 21 of them were diagnosed as not to be infected with tuberculosis. Highest prevalence of TB/HIV Co-infection (38.46%) was observed in age group 31-40 years followed by 41-50 years with 30.77%.

Risk factors towards majority of TB/HIV co-infected patients were found to be IDUs and migrators. Many of the HIV infected and TB/HIV co-infected were revealed to have multiple sex partners. Regarding occupation, greater number of TB patients and HIV sero-positives were found to be involved in different services, followed by factory employee, business, housewives, drivers, agriculture etc.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title	e page	i
Reco	ommendation	ii
Cert	ificate of approval	iii
Boar	rd of Examiners	iv
Ackı	nowledgements	v-vi
Abst	tract	vii
Tabl	le of Contents	viii-xi
List	of Abbreviations	xii-xiii
List	of Tables	xiv
List	of Figures	XV
List	of Photographs	xvi
List	of Appendices	xvii
CHA	APTER	
I.	INTRODUCTION	1-4
II.	OBJECTIVES	5
III.	LITERATURE REVIEW	6-48
7	Tuberculosis	6
I	History	6-7
F	Etiological agent: Mycobacteria	7-8
Λ	Mycobacterium tuberculosis	8
N	Morphology and colony characteristics	8-9
(	Cultural characteristics	9-10
5	Susceptibility to chemical and physical agents	10
N	Mycobacteria other than tuberculosis (MOTT)	11
F	Pathogenesis	11-13

Human immune response in tuberculosis	13-15
Epidemiology	15
Global aspect of TB burden	15-16
TB burden within SAARC area	17
TB burden in Nepal	17
Extra pulmonary tuberculosis	18
Severity of disease	18
Mode of transmission	18-19
Laboratory diagnosis of TB	19-27
Identification tests	27
Growth rate	28
Pigmentation	28
Niacin test	28
Nitrate reduction test	28
Catalase test	29
HIV/AIDS	29
A history of the epidemic	30
Etiological agent	30
General properties of HIV	31
Physical and chemical stability of HIV	32
Pathogenesis of HIV	32-33
Cellular immune response to HIV	33-34
HIV as major public health problem	35
Epidemiology	35
The global problem	35-37
HIV/AIDS in Asia	37-38
HIV/AIDS in Nepal	38-39
Modes of transmission	39-40
Clinical features of HIV	40-41
Diagnosis of HIV	41-43

	TB/HIV co-infection	43-44
	Facts on TB and HIV/AIDS	45
	Epidemiology of TB/HIV co-infection	46
	Global aspect of TB/HIV co-infection	46-47
	SAARC aspect of TB/HIV co-infection	47
	TB/HIV co-infection studies	47-48
IV	. MATERIALS AND METHOD	49-56
	Diagnosis of tuberculosis	49
	Specimen collection	50
	Acceptance or rejection of sputum sample	50
	Microscopic examination of sputum	50
	Smear preparation and heat fixation	50
	Staining of fixed smear by Ziehl-Neelsen method	51
	Observation of stained smear	51
	Sputum culture	51
	Processing of sample by modified Petroff's method	51-52
	Inoculating the primary culture and incubation	52
	Observation	52
	Sub culturing and processing of organism	52
	Diagnosis of HIV	52
	Specimen collection for HIV Diagnosis	52
	Processing of the blood sample	53
	Principle of the procedure	53
	Assay procedure	53-54
	Calculations and result	54
	Quality control	55
V.	RESULT	57-68
	Age and gender distribution of studied population	57
	Educational status of studied population	58
	Age and gender distribution of total TB positive patients	59

A	ge and gender distribution of 300 patients tested for TB		
	and HIV infection		60
D	istribution of patients tested for HIV		60-61
A	ge and gender distribution of HIV patients		62
A	ge and gender distribution of TB/HIV co-infected cases		63
D	istribution of HIV infection with gender in TB infected patients		64
D	istribution of Tuberculosis/HIV among tested patient		65
D	istribution of tuberculosis with smoking habit of patients	66	
D	istribution of tuberculosis with alcoholic habit of patients	66	
O	ccupational status of TB infected patients	66-67	
O	ccupational status of HIV infected patients	67	
VI.	DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION		69-76
D	iscussion		69-76
C	onclusion		76
VII.	SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION		77-79
S	ummary		77-78
R	ecommendation		78-79
VIII.	REFERENCES		80-89

# LIST OF TABLE

1.	Age and gender distribution of patients tested for	Page no
	TB and HIV infection	61

# LIST OF FIGURES

		Page no
1.	Epidemiological classification of TB/HIV	4
2.	Age and gender distribution of studied population	58
3.	Educational status of studied population	59
4.	Age and gender distribution of total TB patients	60
5.	Distribution of patients tested for HIV	62
6.	Age and gender distribution of HIV patients	63
7.	Age and gender distribution of TB/HIV co-infected patients	64
8.	Distribution of HIV infection with gender in TB infected patients	65
9.	Distribution of Tuberculosis/HIV among tested patients	65
10.	Distribution of tuberculosis with smoking habit of patients	66
11.	Distribution of tuberculosis with alcoholic habit of patients	67
12.	Occupational status of TB infected patients	68
13.	Occupational status of HIV infected patients	68

#### LIST OF ABBREVATIONS

ADCC Antibody dependent cellular cytotoxicity

AFB Acid Fast Bacilli

AIDS Acquired Immuno-Deficiency Syndrome

APC Antigen Presenting Cell
ART Antiretroviral Therapy
BAL Bronchoalveolar lavage
CDC Center for Disease Control
CTL Cytotoxic lymphocyte
DNA Deoxyribonucleic acid

DoHS Department of Health and Services

DOTS Directly Observed Treatment Short Course ELISA Enzyme linked Immunosorbent Assay

FHI Family Health International

FSW Female Sex Workers

GTZ German Technical Cooperation HIV Human Immunodeficiency Virus

HPLC High Performance Liquid Chromatography

HTLV Human T-cell Lymphotripic Virus

IDUs Intravenous Drug Users

IFN Interferone IL Interleukin

IUATLD International Union Against Tuberculosis and Lung Disease

L-J Lowenstein- Jensen

MDR-TB Multi Drug Resistance- Tuberculosis
MGIT Mycobacterial Growth Indicator Tube
MHC Major Histocompatibility Complex
MOTT Mycobacterium Other Than Tubercle

MSM Men having Sex with Men MTB Miliary Tuberculosis

MTBC Mycobacterium Tuberculosis Complex

MTCT Mother To Child Transmission

NCASC National Center for AIDS and STD control

PPD Purified Protein Derivative PCR Polymerase Chain Reaction

PGL Persistent Generalized Lymph Adenopathy

PHA People living with AIDS
PLWHA People living with HIV/AIDS
PTB Pulmonary Tuberculosis

RNA Ribonucleic Acid

SAC South Asian Association for Regional Corporation

STC SAARC Tuberculosis Center

STD Sexually Transmitted Disease STI Sexually Transmitted Infection

Tuberculosis TB **TCR** T Cell Receptor

TGF

Transforming Growth Factor Toll like Receptor TLR Tumor Necrosis Factor TNF

Ultraviolet UV

World Health Organization WHO

ZN Ziehl- Neelsen

#### LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

- 1. Acid-Fast Bacilli seen in sputum smear by Ziehl-Neelsen stain method
- 2. HIV sero-positive and sero-negative reaction shown by ELISA
- 3. Lowenstein-Jensen culture tubes showing growth and no growth
- 4. Investigator observing Z-N stained slide in microscope
- 5. Processing of samples inside the safety cabinet

# LIST OF APPENDICES

1.	Questionnaire	i-ii
2.	Composition and preparation of staining reagents	iii
3.	Statistical tools	iv-ix
	i. $\chi^2$ test for tuberculosis infection in males and females	
	among 300 patients	iv
	ii. $\chi^2$ test for HIV infection in males and females among 300 patients	V
	iii. $\chi^2$ test for development of tuberculosis infection and smoking	
	habit of patients	vi
	iv. $\chi^2$ test for development of tuberculosis infection and alcoholic	
	habit of patients	vii
	v. $\chi^2$ test for tuberculosis and HIV co-infection	viii
	vi. Mean age and Median age of the studied population	ix
4.	HIV (1&2) ELISA TEST KIT instruction manual	x-xi
5.	Materials and chemicals used	xii-xiii